tricts so formed shall hereafter be governed in accordance with the provisions of this act, but nothing herein shall impair the obligation of any covenant or agreement heretofore made for the security of any bond issued by said county or by or on behalf of said Roseau Area Hospital District.

- Sec. 6. Repeal. Laws 1957, Chapter 539, and Laws 1959, Chapter 8, are repealed.
- Sec. 7. Effective date. This act shall become effective upon approval by resolution adopted by a majority of the board of county commissioners of the county of Roseau and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368; provided that this act shall become effective as to the Roseau Area Hospital District, and as to any other hospital district heretofore formed by the county of Roseau, only after its approval by resolution adopted by a majority of the hospital board of such district, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368, as to such resolution.

Approved March 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 116—S. F. No. 464

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Grand Lake in St. Louis county, providing for police protection therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Town of Grand Lake, police protection. In the town of Grand Lake in St. Louis county, the electors of the town shall have power at a special election called for that purpose, or at the regular annual meeting, to authorize the town board to provide for police protection.
- Sec. 2. Special election to be held. A special election of the electors of such town may be called for the purpose of voting upon the proposition set forth in section 1, by the town board, upon its own motion, or shall be called by the town board upon a petition of 20 percent of the qualified electors of such town, based upon the number of such electors as shown by the poll list of voters at the next preceding election prior to the making of the petition. Notice of the election shall be given by posting notice thereof in three of the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

public places in the town, specifying the proposition upon which the electors are to vote, as follows:

Shall the town board be authorized to provide for police protection?

- Sec. 3. Manner of holding election. Every such election shall be conducted in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 365.22.
- Sec. 4. Town meeting. In the event that the town board is granted the power set forth in section 1, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 365.23 shall apply to the exercise thereof.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the town board of the town of Grand Lake and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 117—S. F. No. 530

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the town of Cottage Grove in Washington county to accept, own, purchase, construct and operate public water and sewer systems and to issue bonds for water and sewer purposes pledging therefore the revenues of both or either such systems.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Town of Cottage Grove, water and sewer system. The town board of supervisors of the town of Cottage Grove in the county of Washington is hereby authorized to permit use of its roads, streets and public grounds for water mains, with all necessary pipe, hydrants, and other appliances and means, without authorization by the electors of the town. Any such permission heretofore granted by said board is hereby confirmed, ratified and validated.
- Sec. 2. Acquisition and operation of water and sewer system. Said board is hereby further authorized to accept the gift to the town of any water mains, sewers and appurtenances heretofore or hereafter constructed within the town, and thereafter to operate and maintain the same as a public

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.